

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 7542 OF 2007**

BABU ..PETITIONER  
AKBAL & ORS. ..RESPONDENTS  
VERSUS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court on 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2007 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Exemption allowed.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2007 to all the 12 respondents through Registered A D Post. Mr. Pramod Swarup, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 but he has not filed the Counter Affidavit so far. A/D card duly signed has been received from respondent Nos. 2 to 4, 6, 7 (1) and Respondent No. 9.

It is submitted that Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate has filed a letter dated 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2007 stating therein that respondent no. 5 has no legal heris since he is not married.

It is further submitted counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of service stating therein that copy of the notice has been served upon Respondent Nos. 2 to 3,4,8,9 and 12.

It is further submitted the counsel for the respondent No. 10 & 11 has not filed the counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court from time to time and was lastly listed on 01.07.2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Perused the letter.  
Four weeks' time is allowed for filing counter affidavit.  
List thereafter.”

It is submitted that no counter affidavit has been filed till date.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:1 Mr. Abhish Kumar, adv. G-8, South extn, new delhi

2 Mr. Shibashish Misra, adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**